the people in the study area include trading, driving and carpentry.  

Study Population, Method of Data Collection, Sample size and Sampling 
Technique 
The population of the farmers registered by Poultry Association of Nigeria (PAN) in 
the respective three states of Ogun, Oyo, and Lagos were three hundred and sixty-
three (363), three hundred and twenty-one (321), and four hundred and thirty 
(430), respectively, totalling 1,114 farmers. These states were selected due to the 
high concentration of poultry farmers in the states. This population was drawn from 
the Oyo, Ogun and Lagos state chapters of the Poultry Association of Nigeria